
 

Our Reference:  2100702 

 

 

1 June 2021 

 

 

Mr Julian Pollard 

Wellington Shire Council 

18 Desailly Street,  

Sale VIC 3850 

 

 

Dear Julian, 

 

 

RE: APPLICATION FOR A PLANNING PERMIT 

 TWO LOT SUBDIVISION 

 INGLES ROAD, DEVON NORTH 

 LOT 2 ON PLAN OF SUBDIVISION NO. 617392Q (VOLUME: 11175; FOLIO: 640) 

 

I refer to the above matter and advise that Beveridge Williams & Co. Pty. Ltd. acts on 

behalf of the landowner, Geoffrey Boadle, in relation to the proposed subdivision. 

Geoffrey runs Sustainable Impact, which supplies and installs solar energy supply 

equipment across the Gippsland Region. He purchased the above land on 5th of October 

2020 with a view to building an off-grid dwelling for himself and his family as an example 

of best practice solar powered housing. 

The subject property is vegetated and appears to have been intermittently and 

sporadically logged over an extended period. There is now evidence of rabbits and feral 

deer residing and foraging on the land, with multiple blackberry brambles, bracken and 

other weed species growing. 

As part of his development of an example of environmentally sustainable off-grid living, 

Geoff intends to manage the property to improve biodiversity, whilst also reducing bushfire 

risk to the broader area. This will be achieved by undertaking the following management 

activities: 

• Spot spraying and remove existing blackberry; 

• Spot spraying and grub out existing thistles and ragwort; 

• Filling in existing rabbit burrows; 

• Inviting professional shooters onto the land to undertake deer eradication; 

• Slashing and burning existing thick undergrowth areas of bracken and dogwood where 

logging has removed trees; and, 

• Maintaining the existing tracks across the properties to allow access for control of 

weeds and vermin. 

Given the size of the property, Geoff is not going to be able to singlehandedly carry out these 

tasks across the whole of the land. That is why he is seeking a permit to subdivide, i.e. to divide 

the maintenance task across two landowners. 

As an additional measure to improve the potential for biodiversity on the property to flourish, 

Geoff is happy to accept a restriction on title that will prohibit the fencing of the common 

boundary between the two proposed lots. This will allow native wildlife to continue to move 

freely across the property. 



  

To facilitate this outcome, Geoff has instructed Beveridge Williams & Co. Pty. Ltd. to seek 

a planning permit that will allow the subdivision of his land into two lots in the manner shown 

at Figure 1. 

 
Figure 1: Proposed Plan of Subdivision 

 

It is noted that a Section 173 agreement is registered as an encumbrance on the title to the 

property. This agreement covenants that “a further subdivision that creates a smaller lot for an 

existing dwelling is prohibited”. 

 

Given there is no dwelling on the property and the proposed subdivision will not create a lot of 

less than 40 hectares Council is not constrained from considering this application. 

 

A review of the Wellington Planning Scheme reveals that the following Clauses are relevant to 

this proposal: 

 

• Clause 13.02-1S (Bushfire planning); 

• Clause 14.01 (Agriculture); 

• Clause 15.03-2S (Aboriginal cultural heritage); 

• Clause 21.01-2 (Environmental and Landscape Values); 

• Clause 21.17-2 (Agriculture); 

• Clause 22.02 (Rural Policy); 

• Clause 35.07 (Farming Zone), noting that Clause 35.07-3 triggers the need for a planning 

permit for a subdivision of this nature; 

• Clause 44.06 (Bushfire Management Overlay), noting that Clause 44.06-2 triggers the need 

for a planning permit for a subdivision of this nature; and, 

• Clause 65 (Decision Guidelines). 

 

The following documents have been uploaded into SPEAR along with this letter in support of 

the proposal: 

 

• A Title search statement and title plan for the subject site; 

• A Planning Property report for the subject site, which demonstrates the applicable zoning 

and overlay controls; 

• A Bushfire Management Statement prepared by Euca Planning Pty. Ltd.; 

• A Site Context Analysis that discusses the nature of land use and development across the 

subject site, its immediate surrounds and the applicable planning policies; 



  

• A Planning Assessment that discusses the proposal in light of the provisions of the 

applicable clauses listed above; and, 

• A proposed plan of subdivision for endorsement under any permit granted. 

 

Payment of Council’s application fees in the amount of $1,318.10 will be made shortly after 

lodgement of the application material in SPEAR. 

 

If you require any further information prior to making a decision on this application, please do 

not hesitate to call me on 03 5144 3877. 

 

Yours Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Chris Curnow 

Principal Planner 

BEVERIDGE WILLIAMS 
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SUBJECT LAND

ADJOINING PROPERTIES:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH OF THE SUBJECT SITE (OUTLINED YELLOW), DECLARED 

WATERCOURSES (BLUE LINES) & 10M CONTOURS (BROWN LINES)

Ingles Road, Devon North

Address Ingles Road, Devon North

Lot Details: Lot 2 on Plan of Subdivision 617392Q

Title Particulars: Vol: 11175, Fol: 640

Title Restrictions: S173: No further subdivision to create a small lot for an existing dwelling

Area & Shape: 93.72 hectares formed in an irregular shape with a fall from the northeast to the south

Soil Type: DV: Devon

Planning Unit: 5: Strzelecki

Fire Landscape: 2: Strzelecki Ranges

Zoning: Farming

Overlays: Bushfire Management

Improvements: The property is treed with no built structures thereon. Access tracks traverse through it and

there is evidence of historic logging activity and encroachment by pest plant and animal

species, e.g. blackberry and deer. Access is gained via a gravel crossover at the western end

of the north boundary frontage to Ingles Road.

The subject site abuts:

• Ingles Road along its 1,188.45 metre long, dog-legged north boundary for a distance of 706.2 metres split across

two sections, i.e. one at the east end and one at the west end. This road reserve has width of 20-70 metres

where it abuts the subject site. It accommodates a 2-way, gravel pavement with grassed shoulders and rural-

style drainage down both sides;

• 47 Ingles Road for a distance of 482.25 metres near the western end of its north boundary. This property has

area of 3 hectares formed in an irregular shape. It accommodates a centrally located single dwelling that is

approximately 50 metres from the common boundary with the subject site. An outbuilding on the dwelling’s

south side sits around 40 metres from the common boundary. Apart from a clearing around the dwelling, this

land is covered in trees. A gravel driveway connects to a crossover to Ingles Road at the eastern end of the

north boundary. This property was created through the same subdivision that formed the subject site;

• Old Whitelaws Track along the full extent of its crooked, 894.65 metre long east boundary. This road reserve has

width of 20 metres where it abuts the subject site. It accommodates a 2-way, gravel pavement with grassed

shoulders and rural-style drainage down both sides. It connects back to Church Road approximately 540 metres

south of it’s abuttal with the subject site;

• Crown Allotment 17A, Parish of Devon for a distance of 116.48 metres at the eastern end of it’s dog-legged,

1,486.42 metre long south boundary. This property has area of approximately 9.46 hectares formed in an

irregular shape. It is completely treed and does not appear to have any significant improvements thereon;

• Crown Allotment 17, Parish of Devon for a distance of 402.94 metres near the eastern end of it’s south boundary.

This property has area of approximately 16.66 hectares formed in a rectangular shape. It is treed across its

northern half, but has been cleared across its southern half with pasture grass supporting livestock grazing;

• 10 Davis Road along the balance of it south boundary. This property has area of approximately 47.48 hectares

formed in an irregular shape across two parcels. It accommodates a dwelling and outbuildings in it’s southwest

corner that are located approximately 365 metres from the common boundary with the subject site. This

property is completely cleared of trees, apart from some riparian vegetation that is growing along the eastern

side of Stony Creek, which runs adjacent to the western side of this property. Pasture grass grows across 5

fenced paddocks to support livestock grazing. Access to the land is gained via a crossover to Davis Road that is

positioned near the dwelling;

• Allotment 2031, Parish of Devon for a distance of approximately 20 metres at the southern end of its 795.4 metre

long west boundary. This property has area of approximately 27.53 hectares formed in an irregular shape. It has

been set aside as a reserve to accommodate Stony Creek; and,

• Crown Allotment 37A, Parish of Devon along the balance of its western boundary. This property has area of

approximately 20.95 hectares. It is treed across its eastern half, but has been cleared across its western half with

pasture grass growing to support livestock grazing. The property is owned and farmed in common with 5 other

land parcels that bring its total area to 54.27 hectares formed in an irregular shape across 6 parcels straddling

both sides of Stony Creek.
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Planning Policy Framework & Municipal Strategic Statement:

The proposed subdivision seeks to create two lots, both with area of 46.86
hectares. The purpose of the subdivision is to create a lot for the permit
applicant to construct a fully ‘off-grid’ dwelling that can act as a demonstration
of sustainable living. In keeping with this principle, he intends to manage the
land so as to improve biodiversity through the eradication of pest plant and
animal species. The applicant will not fence the new boundary in order to allow
native wildlife movement. He will also seek to reduce bushfire risk where this can
be achieved without conflicting with environmentally-beneficial outcomes. This
will be achieved by:

• Spot spraying and removal of existing blackberry brambles;

• Spot spraying and grubbing out existing thistles and ragwort;

• Filling in existing rabbit burrows;

• Inviting professional shooters onto the property for deer eradication;

• Slashing and burning existing thick undergrowth areas of bracken and 
dogwood where past logging has removed mature trees; and,

• Maintaining existing tracks across the properties to allow access for control 
of weeds and vermin.

As such, the proposal accords with the policy objectives of:

• Clauses 13.02-1S & 21.14-2 as it has been designed to accord with the
findings of a bushfire management statement prepared by Euca Planning;
Clauses 14.01, 21.01-2, 21.17-2 and 22.02 as it will eliminate a habitat for pest
plant and animal species that may affect the farming of adjoining land.

The purpose of the zone and overlays:

The proposed subdivision has been designed to comply with the purpose of
Clause 35.07 by:

• Providing lots that are of a size that can be better managed;

• Controlling the incursion of pest plant and animal species so as to reduce
their impacts upon ; and

• Rejuvenating portions of the property that have been impacted by past
logging practices.

The proposed subdivision has been designed to comply with the purpose of
Clause 44.06 by providing a layout that complies with the findings of the
Bushfire Management Statement prepared by Euca Planning.

Any matter required to be considered in the zone, overlay or other provision:

The proposed subdivision has been designed to comply with the decision
guidelines set out at Clause 35.07-6 by:

• Avoiding the need for any works that would impact upon declared
watercourses, in accordance with the objectives of the West Gippsland
Catchment Management Strategy;

• Creating two lots that can facilitate improved environmental management
across the full breadth of the site by sharing the required works across two
owners; and,

• Removing pest plant & animal species that impact nearby agricultural uses.

The proposed subdivision has been designed to comply with the decision
guidelines set out at Clause 44.06 as it complies with the findings of the bushfire
management statement included with this application.

PROPOSED PLAN OF SUBDIVISION

the applicant has agreed to accept a restriction prohibiting the
fencing of the new boundary, the proposed subdivision does not
require any vegetation removal.

Whether native vegetation is to be or can be protected, planted or
allowed to regenerate:

It is proposed to remove noxious weeds and bracken across the
site to allow the re-establishment of native vegetation to improve
biodiversity across the site.

The degree of flood, erosion or fire hazard associated with the
location of the land and the use, development or management of
the land so as to minimise any such hazard:

The subject site is not recognised as being susceptible to flood or
erosion risk. Fire risk is addressed in the bushfire assessment.

Loading and unloading facilities and any associated amenity,
traffic flow and road safety impacts:

The area of both proposed lots will provide ample space for the
loading/unloading of vehicles associated with farming uses.

In relation to matters raised at Clause 65.02 that aren’t covered
above, it is noted that:

• The subdivision layout is demonstrated on the plan above;

• A new crossover will be required to service proposed Lot 1, while
proposed Lot 2 will enjoy access via the existing crossover;

• There remains ample space for carparking within each
proposed lot; and,

• Both proposed lots are of a size that connection to reticulated

services is unnecessary. Also, the proposal is intended to
facilitate construction of an ‘off-grid’ house.

Orderly Planning:

The proposed subdivision has been designed to create lots
that will:

• Be easier to manage in a way that will improve
environmental outcomes;

• Not disrupt agricultural enterprises on adjoining land; and,

• Not impact upon declared watercourses.

Council has consistently granted planning permits in similar
circumstances. Hence, approval of the proposed subdivision
will represent a consistent, or orderly approach to planning.

The effect on the amenity of the area:

The proposed subdivision will improve management of the
property to reduce the risk of both pest plant and animal
expansion and bushfire risk. This will mitigate amenity impacts
upon neighbours.

Factors likely to cause or contribute to land degradation,
salinity or reduce water quality

The proposed subdivision does not necessitate any significant
works near watercourses or dams. So, it won’t lead to land
degradation or water quality impacts.

Whether the proposed development is designed to maintain or
improve the quality of stormwater within and exiting the site

The proposed subdivision does not necessitate any significant
works near declared watercourses or common drainage
mechanisms. So, it won’t impact stormwater quality.

The extent and character of native vegetation and the
likelihood of its destruction:

As shown on the plan above, the site is well treed. However, as
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